MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Minutes of 9" Consent Committee Meeting (Agenda C) of 2024-2025 held on 30/09/2024 at 4:00 pm at MPCB, HQ, Sion, Mumbai.

The following members of the Consent Committee were present:

1.

Dr. Avinash Dhakne, IAS, Member Secretary,

Mabharashtra Pollution Control Board, Mumbai

2.
3.

Shri. R. G. Pethe, Retired WPAE, MPCB
Shri V. M. Motghare (Joint Director (APC),

Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, Mumbai

4.

Mr. Shankar Waghmare, Joint Director (WPC),
Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, Mumbai

— Chairman
-- Member

-- Member

-- Member Conveyor

Chairman of the committee welcome the members of the committee and allowed proceeding of the meeting to start.

The meeting thereafter deliberated on the agenda items placed before the committee and following decisions were taken.

Sr. | Application Industry Name & | Decision Consent Section Remarks/ Discussion Internal
No. | Unique Address on Grant granted Remarks
Number of for period
Consent upto
1 MPCB- Shivamrut Dudh Approved 31/3/2026 | WPC Committee noted that, PP has applied for renewal of consent for milk
CONSENT- Utpadak Sahakari | Renewal of processing and daity products. Earlier consent to operated is expired
0000190891 | Sangh MaryaditGat | Consent on 31/3/2024.PP has provided ETP for treatment of trade effluent
No. 257/1, 261/1 however operated partially and JVS results of ETP outlet dated
Gat No. 257/1, 18/4/2024 (S5-158mg/1;BOD-158.7mg/;COD-508 mg/l) and dated
261/1, Vijaynagar, 13/7/2023 (SS-362 mg/l;BOD-700 mg/;COD-1704 mg/l) found
Vizori, Post- exceeding consented limits. PP has submitted BG of Rs:7.5 Lakhs as
Yashwantnagar, per consent conditions and valid upto 15/6/2029. PP has not yet
Tal. - Malshiras, submitted additional penal charges of Rs:37479/- for non-
Dist - Solapur submission of BG and consent to establish fees of Rs:25000/-for
Malshiras increasein Cl.
Therefore, after due deliberation it was decided to grant Renewal of
Consent to Operate upto 31/3/2026 after submission of BG penal
charges and additional consent fees with imposing following
conditions-
Page1of 13
Renewal

g" CC Meeting of 2024-25

&




1) BG of Rs. 2.5 Lakh to be forfeited towards above observed non-
compliance and exceedance of JVS & top up BG of Rs. 5.0 Lakhs to
be obtained from the industry.

2) RO/SRO shall submit adequacy report of ETP within one month
period i.e. on or before 05/11/2024.

2 MPCB- NANDED Approved 31/12/2026 | WPC Committee noted that corporation applied for Renewal of Consent for
CONSENT- WAGHALA CITY Renewal of Three STP’s of Nanded Municipal Corporation at Bondar — 87 MLD,
0000201486 | MUNICIPAL Consent Elichpur- 30 MLD & Sangvi- 15 MLD.

CORPORATION Committee further noted that earlier obtained consent on 01.08.2018
NANDEDBONDHA which is valid upto-31.12.2021, applied on 02.04.2024. applied delay.
R-11-8-2, Committee further noted that earlier the case was discussed in 5th CC
ELLICHPUR -2/2, meeting dtd-10.07.2024 and it was decided to issue SCN for refusal,
SANGAVI accordingly SCN was issued on 29.07.2024, now PP submitted reply.
BONDHAR Submitti‘ng below SpN points and its reply. '
ELLICHPUI;! SCN Pom?- Not paid penal fees for late a;?plled. .
SANGAVI NAND ED Reply- Paid penal fees of Rs.561643, earlier consent was valid upto-
31.12.2021, applied on 02.04.2024, total delay-823,
SCN Point- Not paid adequate consent fees.
Reply-Paid additional consent fees of Rs.3.75 Lakhs and earlier paid
Rs.1.25 Lakhs, , total paid fees for five terms i.e.-31.12.2026
SCN Point- Not Submitted B.G. as per earlier consent condition.
Reply- Paid B.G. of Rs.2.0 Lakhs, 2.0 Lakhs and Rs.5.0 Lakhs, which
area valid upto-16.02.2026.
SCN Point- Not provided online monitoring system.
Reply- Submitted that they have issued tender for online monitoring
system.
After due deliberation it was decided to grant renewal of consent with
B.G. condition.

3 MPCB- Privi Fine Sciences | Approved 31/05/2029 | AST Committee noted that the said application was earlier discussed before
CONSENT- Private Renewal of 5% CC meeting held on 10.07.2024 and it was decided to call industry
0000205122 LimitedPlot No.-C- | Consent for technical presentation hefore technical committee.

39, Survey
N0.85/1, MIDC Accordingly technical presentation was extended to the industry on
Lote Parshuram 28.08.2024, and it was decided to recommend the case to CC for grant
Khed of renewal of consent
Page 2 0f 13
Renewal

9" CC Meeting of 2024-25

\ g




After due deliberation’s, it was decided to grant Renewal of consent

with increase in capital investment by imposing following conditions;
a) Industryshaltamendthe ECwrtincrease in Capitalinvestment.
b) Industry shall pay requisite penal charges and additional

consent fees.
Consent to be issued after receipt of addl. consent fees & penal
charges.

4 MPCB- Persistent Systems | Approved 31/01/2029 | WPC Committee noted that PP has applied for : Renewal of consentin
CONSENT- LimitedPlot No 8 & | Renewal of Orange/LS| category for IT & ITES activity for total plot area of 7827.17
0000207469 | 9IT Park, Gayatri consent Sq. Meters and completed BUA of 15595.17 Sq. Meters E.C. Details: Not

Nagar MIDC applicable. Previous consent details : Old Consent to Operate obtained
Parsodi in IT & ITES Activity/Orange/LS| category vide Boards consent No. Format

1.0/ BO/ ROHQ/ CO./ NG-10835-CC-10838 dated 14/08/2015 for total
plot area of 7827.17 Sq. meters and com pleted BUA of 15,595.17 Sq.
meters which was valid up to 31/01/2016 with Ci mentioned in it as of
Rs. 70.19 Crores. Later on obtained renewal of Consent to Operate in i
& ITES Activity/ Orange /LS| category vide Boards Consent No. Format
1.0/BO/ROHQ/FTS160121FT0170/Auto/CR/CC-9870 dated 26/08/2016
for IT & ITES Activity project on total plot area of 7827.17 5q. Meters and
completed BUA of 156595.17 Sq. Meters which was valid up to
31/01/2024 with Cl mentioned in it as of Rs. 77.19 Crores. The
application for renewal of consent vide UAN no. MPCB-CONSENT-
0000189220 was rejected by Board vide Refusal order dated 27/03/2024
for non submission of details of Bank Guarantee of Rs. 5 lakhs as per
previous consent to operate dated 26/08/2016 condition, the Bank
Guarantee of Rs. 2 lakhs as per consent dated 14/08/2015, year wise
separate balance sheet/ year wise Cl certified through CAin Boards
prescribed format etc.

Committee further noted that the Capital investment: Rs. 102.2458
Crores and Consent fees paid: Rs. 10,22,458/- paid with the previous
renewal application no. (UAN No. MPCB-CONSENT-0000189220) out
of which Rs. 2,04,491.6/-i.e. 01 term fees forfeited for refusal order, and
remaining fees Rs. 8,17,966.4/- is considered here. Also along with this
application PP has paid Rs. 204492/-i.e. total fees available with Board
is 05 terms period. Also additional consent fees of Rs. 75,000/- paid
towards increasing capital investment Rs. 77.19 crores to 102.24 crores

Page 3 of 13
Renewal ot CC Meeting of 2024-25

Py



, totalincreasing C.l. Rs.25 crores. Penal fees along with calculation
details: The 8G of Rs. 5 lakhs submitted on 20/05/2024 and Rs. 2 lakhs
submitted on 25/04/2024, out of which the previous validity of these BGs
were - Rs. 5 lakhs (31/05/2024) and Rs. 2 lakhs (31/05/2018).

Bank Guarantee details- Rs. 5 lakhs as per previous consent — Towards
Q&M of pollution control system: BG valid up to 31-05-2025. Rs. 2 lakhs
as per consent dated 14/08/2015-BG submitted valid up to 31-05-2025.

Committee further noted that Water supply source: NMC STP Capacity:
75 CMD, Sewage generation: 55 CMD. OWC Status: Details not
submitted.

After due deliberation it was decided to consider the application for grant
of consent subject to confirmation of 12% interest Fees towards late
submission of 8Gs.

5 MPCB- Vivekanand Not - PSO Committee noted that, HCE has applied for Renewat of CCA for 175 Beds.
CONSENT- Hospital , Approved 1. HCE has already submitted application vide UAN No. MPCB-
000021013 LaturVidya Nagar, | Combined CONSENT-0000211141 and Agenda has been submitted for approval.

Signal Camp Latur | Consent & Meanwhile HCE has submitted duplicate CCA application for same
BMW bearing No. UAN No. MPCB-CONSENT-0000210153.
Authorizati After due deliberation it was decided to issue Final Refuse of CCA
on, application with transfer fees of Rs 2,25,000/- to the application vide
Renewal UAN No. MPCB-CONSENT-0000211141.
of Cansent
to Operate

G MPCB- Mutha Engineering | Not APC It was decided to issue Show Cause Notice for Refusal of Renewal of
CONSENT- Pvt Ltd Unit Il Approved Consentto Operate due to following non-compliance -

0000210673 | Formerly Mutha (a) PP has not submitted additional fees of Rs. 5000/- for C to
Spherocast) Renewal of E towards increase in capital investment.
Location of UnitK- | Consentto (b) PP has notsubmitted Bank Guarantee of Rs. 20 Lakh as per
;fggg{?ﬁ:: Operate the condition of earlier C to O.
Satara

7 MPCB- Kalpataru Gardens | Approved Valid upto- | WPC Committee noted that PP has applied for renewal of consent {Part-1) for
CONSENT- Pt. Ltd.CTS No. Renewal of | 31/07/2026 total plot area 17408.800 Sq.Mtrs and total Construction BUA -
0000092806 283A,283B & 82921.36 5q.Mtrs out of 84754.594 as per EC granted dated 28.01.2016.

Page 4 of 13
Renewal

9" CC Meeting of 2024-25

=4




283C of village Consent to Committee further noted that PP obtained Renewal of Consent on

Bhandup LBS Marg | Operate ' 13.09.2019 with C.I. Rs.511.9 Cr having total plot area-17408.0 Sg.mtrs
of village Bhandup and total BUA-82921.36 Sq.mtrs. valid upto-31.07.2020.
(W) Kurla PP obtained Consent to 1st Operate on 17.05.2019 with C.1. Rs.511.9 Cr

having total plot area-17408.0 Sg.mtrs and total BUA-82921.36 Sq.mtrs.

PP obtained Consent to establish on 18.07.2013 with C.I. Rs.363.06 Cr
having total ptot area-17408.0 Sq.mtrs and total BUA-82921.36 Sqg.mtrs.
PP has obtained EC on 28.01.2016 for total plot area 17408.800 Sq. Mtrs
and total Construction BUA- 84754.594 Sq. Mtrs.

Committee further noted that PP paid penal fees towards late applied.
After due deliberation it was decided to grant renewal of consent for total
plot area 17408.800 Sq.Mtrs and total Construction BUA ~82921.36
Sq.Mtrs out of 84754.594 as per EC granted dated 28.01.2016 by
imposing following conditoins.

1. Project Proponent shalt provide & operate Organic
waste digester with composting facility or Bio-gas
digester with composting facility effectively.

2. Project Proponent shall submit an affidavit in Board's
prescribed format within 15 days regarding the
compliance of conditions of C to O.

3. PP shall comply with the conditions stipulated in
consent conditions & EC and extend BG of Rs. 25 Lakhs
towards compliance of the same.

Consent to be issued after obtaining 12 % interest on late submission of

Bank Guarantee.

8 MPCB- M/S ANANTA Approved Upto WPC Committee noted that PP has applied for Consent to establish for
CONSENT- LANDMARKS PVT. | Consentto | Commissio expansion for Residential construction project having total plot area
0000209075 LTD.S.NOS. establish ning of the 33730.00 Sq.mt. & total Construction BUA of 373.19 Sg.mtr (Existing

113/1(Pt.), for Unit or 05 151353.82 §q. mtr).
113/2B, 113/3, expansion years
113/4,113/5,113/6 whichever Obtained 1st Consent to operate (Part-1) granted on 29.12.2022 valid up
Thane Thane is earlier. to 31/01/2025 for construction project having Total Plot Area of 33,730
Page 5 of 13
Renewal 9" CC Meeting of 2024-25

Y.




SqMtrs for Completed construction BUA of 74826.959 SqMtrs out of Totat
Construction BUA of 151353.82 SqMtrs as per EC granted dated
26/08/2022.

Obtained Environment Clearance for expansion dated 26/08/2022 for
construction project having total plot area 33730.00 Sq.mtr, &
construction BUA 151353.82 Sq.mtr

Applied EC exp. vide No. SIA/MH/INFRA2/463899/2024 for BUA of 373.19
Sq.mtr ( BUA151727.01)

After due deliberations, it was decided to grant Consent to Establish with
overriding effect of consent to establish for residentiat cum commercial
buildings having total plot area 33730.00 Sq.mt. & total Construction BUA
of 373.19 Sq.mtr (Existing 151353.82 Sq. mtr) by imposing following
terms and conditions :-

i.  The project proponent shail obtain Environmental Clearance for
the proposed construction activity from competent authority.
project proponent shall not to take effective steps towards
construction work without obtaining Environmental Clearance
from competent authority.

ii. PP shall comply with the consent conditions and extend existing
BG of Rs. 10 Lakhs towards compliance of the same.

fii.  The treated domestic effluent shall be 60 % recycled for
secondary purpose such as toilet flushing, air conditioning,
cooling tower make up, firefighting etc. and remalining shall be
utilized on land for gardening and connected to the sewerage
system provided by local body.

iv. Project Proponent shall provide Organic waste digester with
composting facility or Bio-gas digester with composting facility.

Page6of 13
Renewal 9" CC Meeting of 2024-25

Q.




V. Project Proponent shall make provision of charging port for
Electric vehicles in at least 30% total available parking area.
vi. PP shall comply with the provision of Construction & Demolition
Waste management Rules 2016.
vii. Project Proponent shall take adequate measures 10 control
noise and dust emissions during construction phase.
viii. Project Proponent shall submit an affidavit in Board's prescribed
format within 15 days regarding the compliance of conditions of
CtoE.

9 MPCB- M/s Laxmi Agni Not - APC It was decided to issue Show Cause Notice for Refusal of Renewal of
CONSENT- Components & Approved Consent to Operate due to following non-compliance -

0000202217 | Forgings Pvt (a) PP has not submitted justification towards the increase in
LtdPlot No. M-193, | Renewal of capital investment from Rs. 31.58 Cr to Rs. 70.84 Cr.
MIDC Waluj, Consent to (b) PP has not submitted details of the air pollution control
Aurangabad Plot Operate system provided to induction furnace and shot blasting
No. M-193, MIDC .
Waluj, Aurangabad section- . )
Gangapur {c) PP hasnot su.bmlltted 12% interest of Rs. 46,685/ towards

delay in submission of Bank Guarantee.

10 MPCB- BARAMATI AGRO Approved 31/7/2025 | WPC Committee noted that, PP has applied for renewal of Consent to
CONSENT- LTD (UNIT-3) 275- | Renewal of operate for existing consent of 2500 TCD sugar unit. Earlier PP has
0000211193 | 279 HALGAON Consent obtained renewal of consent in the M/s Jaishriram Sugar & Agro

JAMKHED Products ltd and approved the amendment in consent for change
in name from M/s Jaishriram Sugar & Agro Products ltd. to M/s
Baramati Agro Ltd{unit-3) as per MoM of 3rd CC meeting. PP has
provided ETP for treatment of trade effluent however not provided
CPU unit for recycle /reuse of treated effluent.
PP has submitted assurance letter regarding submission of BG
that they have take over M/s Jai Shriram Sugar & Agro Products Ltd
on 27/9/2023 and requested to wave the existing consented BG
Page 7 of 13
Renewal gt CC Meeting of 2024-25

PV



and ready to submit BG as per this renewal of consentin the name
of M/s Baramati Agro Ltd(unit-3).

After due deliberations it is decided to grant renewal of
Consent to Operate for period upto 31/07/2025 by imposing
following conditions-

1) PP shall submit BG of Rs:15 Lakhs towards compliance of
consent conditions.

2) PP shall submit BG of Rs:7 Lakhs towards O & M of PCS.

3) Industry shall provide CPU within 06 months for recycle/ reuse
of treated effluent.

11 MPCB- M/s. Vinay Unique | Approved 31/03/2026 | WPC Committee noted that PP has applied for Renewal of Consent to
CONSENT- Construction Pt | Renewal of operate(part-1) for construction project having Total Plot Area 75,070.0
0000208679 | LtdS No. Consent sq.m and BUA- 37,303.93 sq.m out of Total BUA-99,015.0 sq.

162,165,167,168
,169,173, 333, Obtained EC dtd 11/10/2011 valid till COU or five yrs for construction
gfz’sf‘gz::e”:t";’a‘ project having Total Piot Area 75,070.0 sq.m and BUA-99,015.0 sq.m.&
0 . .
Operate (Part) S. Revalidate EC on 18/12/2018 valid up to 16/10/2023.
Tgs 162, H.No.1, After due deliberation, it was decided to grant renewal of Consent to
H N’ 1PYA(PY.2 operate (Part-l) for having Total Plot Area 75,070.0 sq.m and BUA-
T. 1;' S( I\)!, (1(:‘3; 37,303.93 sa.m out of Total BUA-99,015.0 sq.m after submission of
HON ’1 P oi p :2 requisite fees with extension of existing Bank Guarantee of Rs,. 10 Lakhs
5 .N:.léa), (P).2, towards provision STP, OWC and Compliance Consent by imposing
H..No.. 1, 2,’S.No.169 following terms and conditions :-
éHéNﬁc')lf;gi(P)'Z 1. Project Proponent shall provide & operate Organic
H' N o 1' 5 ’ waste digester with composting facility or Bio-gas
S.N0.333, H.No.1 digester with composting facility effectively.
to 13, 2. Project Proponent shall submit an affidavit in Board's
S5.N0.337,H.No.1 prescribed format within 15 days regarding the
T08, 5.N0.365, compliance of conditions of C to O.
Village: Bolinj, Tal:
Page 8 of 13
Renewal

9" CC Meeting of 2024-25

1%




Vasai, Dist: 3. PP shail comply with the conditions stipulated in
Palghar Vasai consent conditions & EC and extend existing BG of Rs.
10 Lakhs towards compliance of the same.

12 MPCB- M/s. Vinay Unique | Approved Up to WPC Committee noted that PP has applied for revalidation of Consent to
CONSENT- Construction Pvt Revalidatio | Commissio establish for Residential construction project having Total Plot Area
0000208433 LtdS No. 162, 165, | nof ning of the 75,070.0 sq.m and Total BUA-99,015.0 sq.m as per specific condition of

167, 168, 189, consentto | Unitor05 EC dtd 11/10/2011(revalidated on 18/12/2018}. Submitted Penal fees.
173,333,337, 365 | establish years
Consentto whichever EC dtd 11/10/2011 valid till COU or five yrs for construction project having
Establish Re- is earlier. Total Plot Area 75,070.0 sq.m and BUA-99,015.0 sq.m. & Revalidate EC
validation for 0n 18/12/2018 valid up to 16/10/2023.
Residential cum
Commercial After due deliberations, it was decided to grant Cansent to Establish for
project at S No. residential cum commercial buildings having Total Plot Area 75,070.0
162, H. No.1, S. $g.-m and Total BUA-99,015.0 sq.m subject to condition PP shall
No0.165, H. No. revalidate the existing EC from Competent authority by imposing following
1{P), 1{F), 2 To 13, terms and conditions :-
S. No. 167, H.
No.1(P),1(P), 2, S. i.  PPshallrevalidate the existing EC from competent authority.
No.168, H. no. 1,2,
S. No. 169, H. il. PP shall comply with the consent conditions and extend the
No.1{P),1(P), 2, 3, existing BG of Rs. 10 Lakhs towards compliance of the same.
S.No.173, H. No.
1,2,S. No. 333, H. iii.  The treated domestic effluent shall be 60 % recycled for
No.1to13,S. secondary purpose such as toilet flushing, air conditioning,
NO.337,H. No.1to cooling tower make up, firefighting etc. and remaining shall be
8, 5. No.365, utilized on land for gardening and connected to the sewerage
Village- Bolinj, Tal- system provided by local body.
Vasai, Dist-
Palghar. Vasai iv. Project Proponent shall provide Organic waste digester with
composting facility or Bio-gas digester with compaosting facility.
Page 9 of 13
Renewal

§" CC Meeting of 2024-25

v.%




V. Project Proponent shall make provision of charging port for
Electric vehicles in at least 30% total available parking area.
vi. PP shall comply with the provision of Construction & Demolition

Waste management Rules 2016.

vii.  Project Proponent shall take adequate measures to control
noise and dust emissions during construction phase.

viii.  Project Proponent shall submit an affidavitin Board's prescribed
format within 15 days regarding the compliance of conditions of
CtoE.

13 MPCB- SUPERB HYGIENIC | Approved | 31/07/2026 PSO Committee noted that, CBWTF has applied for renewal of CCA for
CONSENT- DISPCSALSKHASR | Combined Incinerators capacity - 200 kg/hr, Autoclave - 50 lit. / cycle. and Shredder
0000212274 | ANQ133 Consent & 50 kg/hr on 08/06/2024.

BHANDEWADI BMW 1. Previous CCA expired on 31.07.2024.
UMRER ROAD Authorizat 2. lurisdiction Allocated:- Ali Talukas of Nagpur, Wardha, Bhandara &
NAGPUR ion, Gondia.
Renewal 3. Information submitted by Facility:
of a. TPA-4000sq. mtr. TBUA- 1800 sq. mtr
Consent to b. CA certificate of Cl of Rs.4.39 Cr. Previous Cl was 4.32 Cr. Cl is
Operate increased by 8 Lakh. PP has paid fees of Rs. 62500/-.

¢. BG of Rs. 10.50 lakhs valid upto 18/11/2024,

4. SRO, Nagpur-|initiated Legal Action vide no. MPCB-LEGAL_ACTIONS

-160724014 on 16/07/2024 for following non-compliance:-

a. During the visit it is observed BMW stored in your premises huge
guantity BMW color coded bags not properly segregated mixed
color coded bags stored in your premises. Properly segregation
system not achieved.

b. Notshown temperature on Incineration panel Board.

¢. CBMWTF has provided vehicle washing facilities Ramp but not in
operative condition for BMW vehicles.

d. During the visit ETP found it not in operation. f. The legal action for
above noncompliance initiated vide No MPCB-LEGAL_ ACTIONS -
160724014

Page 10 of 13
Renewal

9" CC Meeting of 2024-25

&

-




5. The status of Legal action vide No 160724014 called from SRO Nagpur-
I

After due deliberation it was decided to grant CBWTF for period upto

31/07/2026.

14 MPCB- Huntsman Renewal of AST Already discussed in 8" Consent Committee meeting
CONSENT- Solutions India Consentto
0000211679 | Private LimitedPlot | Operate

no. D113 village
Bhamboli, Chakan
MIDC phase 2
Khed

15 MPCB- BARAMATI AGRO Approved 31/7/2025 | WPC Committee noted that, PP has applied for renewal of Consent to
CONSENT- LTD UNIT 4 LESSEE | Renewal of Operate for manufacturing of Sugar - 7500 MT/M, Bagasse - 24000
0000209537 | OF CHOPDA Consent MT/M, Malasses - 3400 MT/M and Press Mud - 3000 MT/M.

SSSKL342
DHONDU APPA It was decided to grant renewal of consent to operate for 2500
NAGAR , TCD sugar unit upto 31/7/2025 with imposing following
CHAHARDI conditions-
CHOPDA
PP shall submit/extend the BG of Rs. 4.0 Lakh, BG of Rs:2.5 Lakhs and
BG of Rs:5.0 Lakhs as per earlier consent conditions.

16 MPCB- KOYNA Approved 31/08/2026 | APC Committee noted that applied for renewal of consent to operate for
CONSENT- GENERATING Renewal of Electricity generation {Hydroelectric Power- Stage-lll-4 X80 MW) -320
0000212314 | STATION Consent MW,

COMPLEX, STAGE- Previous consent- Consent to Operate vide dated 25/03/2022 valid upto

HINA POPHALI 31/08/2024.

Chiplun After due deliberations it is decided to grant of Renewal of Consent after
submission of additional consent fee Rs. 15000/-.

17 MPCB- YASHWANT Approved 31/07/2025 | WPC Cammittee noted that industry has applied for renewal of consent for
CONSENT- SUGARAND Renewal of 2500 TCD Sugar.

0000213874 | POWERPRIVATE Consentto Earlier consent was valid till 31/07/2024 for production of Sugar@9000
LIMITED567/1,568 | Operate MT/M with 2500 TCD capacity.
,9571,540/B Industrial effluent is 250 CMD. Industry has provided ETP consists of
Nagewadi Primary and Secondary treatment. Treated effluent disposed on land for
Khanapur irrigation on own 89 Acres land.
Page 11 of 13
Renewal 9" CC Meeting of 2024-25

w .




Industry has provided wet scrubber followed by a common stack of 45
mtrs height to 2 x 25 TPH bagasse fired boilers.

Industry has provided ontine emission & effluent monitoring system and
connected to MPCB and CPCB servers.

After due deliberation it was decided to grant renewal of consent for 2500
TCD Sugar unit.

18 MPCB- M/s. Horizon Approved 30/09/2026 | WPC Committee noted that PP has applied for renewal of Consent for total plot
CONSENT- Industrial Parks Renewal of area of 211120 Sg. meters and completed BUA of 140363.17 Sq. meters.
0000215907 Private LimitedPlot | consent
No. A-79 Chakan E.C. Detaits: Not obtained. Capital Investment: Rs. 343.05Cr { Previous
Industrial Area consented Cl mentioned was Rs. 263.23 Cr and now there is increase in
Phase-Il,Village- Cl by Rs. 79.82 Cr, which is due to inflation in the infrastructure project,
Sawardari Khed there is no change in BUA & plot area). Consent fees paid: Rs 1372200 +
Rs. 125000.00 (Additional) = 14,97,200/- (Applicable Fees is Rs.
13,72,200/-for two terms and + Rs. 1,59,640/- - towards increase in Cl by
Rs. 79.82 Cr. = Total Rs. 15,31,840/- out of which PP has paid fees of Rs.
14,97,200/-, thus remaining fees of Rs. 34,640/- required.

Committee further noted that, Sewage generation: 100  CMD, Sewage
Treatment Plant (STP) Capacity: 150 CMD. STP details with recycle
arrangements: The treated effluent shall be 60% recycled for secondary
purposes such as toilet flushing, air conditioning, cooling tower make
up, firefighting etc. and remaining used for gardening purpose. Organic
Waste Converter (OWC) Status: 250 Kg/Day.

After due deliberation it was decided to consider the application for grant
of PLAIN RENEWAL of consent with a condition of obtaining EC for
remaining Parts.

19 MPCB- Graphite india Approved 31/08/2026 | APC It was decided to grant the 1st Consent to Operate for expansion with
CONSENT- Limited, Gut No. 1% Consent renewal of existing consent for mfg. of graphite equipment such as heat
0000218149 | 523/524 Gonde to Operate exchanger, pump & systems (with impregnation & dry spray-painting

|gatpuri for activity) 600 MT/A, GRP pipes, coupling & tanks -10640 MT/A, resin - 3065

e)f?:nsion MT/A by imposing following conditions.
Wi

Page 12 of 13
Renewal g™ CC Meeting of 2024-25 W

L]
-



renewal of (a) PP shall operate the ETP & STP scientifically to achieve consented
existing norms.

consent {b) PP shall submit/extend the BG of Rs. 5.0 Lakh towards O & M of
PCs and comptiance of consent conditions.

for approval please. ,\.u\\o\gow
(A V- Yadale) (FO)

qor s (gt o
Memw: M‘Uﬁ _

,(.)D-Wf

FO (JD WPC): Minutes of the 9 CWmiﬁw Meeting (Agenda C) of 2024-25 held on 30/09/2024 at MPCB, HQ, Sion, Mumbai submitted

Page 13 of 13
Renewal g™ CC Meeting of 2024-25



	95a2d68c70d8b1a568fb70fa1f84c0690a42a9c7cc5a7b1ee398fe8ed4dc74d6.pdf
	95a2d68c70d8b1a568fb70fa1f84c0690a42a9c7cc5a7b1ee398fe8ed4dc74d6.pdf
	95a2d68c70d8b1a568fb70fa1f84c0690a42a9c7cc5a7b1ee398fe8ed4dc74d6.pdf
	95a2d68c70d8b1a568fb70fa1f84c0690a42a9c7cc5a7b1ee398fe8ed4dc74d6.pdf
	95a2d68c70d8b1a568fb70fa1f84c0690a42a9c7cc5a7b1ee398fe8ed4dc74d6.pdf
	95a2d68c70d8b1a568fb70fa1f84c0690a42a9c7cc5a7b1ee398fe8ed4dc74d6.pdf
	95a2d68c70d8b1a568fb70fa1f84c0690a42a9c7cc5a7b1ee398fe8ed4dc74d6.pdf
	95a2d68c70d8b1a568fb70fa1f84c0690a42a9c7cc5a7b1ee398fe8ed4dc74d6.pdf
	95a2d68c70d8b1a568fb70fa1f84c0690a42a9c7cc5a7b1ee398fe8ed4dc74d6.pdf
	95a2d68c70d8b1a568fb70fa1f84c0690a42a9c7cc5a7b1ee398fe8ed4dc74d6.pdf
	95a2d68c70d8b1a568fb70fa1f84c0690a42a9c7cc5a7b1ee398fe8ed4dc74d6.pdf
	95a2d68c70d8b1a568fb70fa1f84c0690a42a9c7cc5a7b1ee398fe8ed4dc74d6.pdf
	95a2d68c70d8b1a568fb70fa1f84c0690a42a9c7cc5a7b1ee398fe8ed4dc74d6.pdf

